

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES STUDENT ASSOCIATION
FOUNDATION, as an organization and representative
of its members, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MICHIGAN, as an organization and
representative of its members, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN, as an
organization and representative of its members,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TERRI LYNN LAND, Michigan Secretary of State,
and CHRISTOPHER M. THOMAS, Michigan
Director of Elections, FRANCES MCMULLAN, City
Clerk for the City of Ypsilanti, Michigan, in their
official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No.

Hon.

**REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED
CONSIDERATION**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS 2

A. Plaintiffs..... 2

B. Voter Qualifications and Registration Procedures in Michigan 4

C. The Immediate Cancellation of Voters’ Registration Upon Return of Undeliverable Voter Identification Cards 6

D. Defendants’ Immediate Purging of Voters Who Are Presumed to Have Changed Residence 7

E. Defendants’ Position and Stated Intent to Maintain the Present Procedure 9

III. STANDING 10

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

A. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims 13

1. Claims Arising from the Purging Procedure..... 13

a. Defendants’ Immediate Purging Practice Violates 42 U.S.C. §1983, Section 8(d) of the NVRA and M.C.L. § 168.509aa 13

2. Claims Arising from the Cancellation Procedure..... 18

a. The Cancellation Procedure Violates Section 8(d) of the NVRA 18

b. The Cancellation Procedure Violates 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and Section 1971(a)(2)(A) of the Civil Rights Act 21

c. The Cancellation Procedure Violates the “Materiality Provision” of the Civil Rights Act 23

d. The Cancellation of Newly Registered Voters Whose Original Voter ID Cards are Returned as Undeliverable Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution 25

B. Absent An Injunction the Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. 28

C. The Balance of Hardships Favors Issuance of an Injunction 30

D. The Public Interest Mandates a Grant of Injunctive Relief 30

E. A Bond Is Not Required Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 31

V. REQUESTED RELIEF 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 912 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Mich. 1995)	18
<i>Bishop v. Lomenzo</i> , 350 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1972).....	25
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual of Ohio v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997)	12, 29
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24, 25i
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	26
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	25
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Fdn., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	18, 29
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	30
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	22, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	25
<i>In re Eagler-Picher Industrial, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9, 11
<i>Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Michigan Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	22
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	27

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Board of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>New Alliance Party v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	27
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	12, 18
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of</i> , 2005 PA 71, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	27
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	27
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)	24
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	28
<i>Village of Elk Grove v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95, S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975)	9
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	13
<i>Wilson v. U.S.</i> , 1996 W.L. 297051 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 1996)	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A)20, 21, 22,

42 U.S.C. §1973aa-1(e)17

42 U.S.C. §1973gg.....3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
12, 13, 14, 15, 17
18, 19, 21, 22, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....12, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6511, 30
